RULING #51

DATE: June 4, 2024

TO: Horacio Barbaran

DOB: 05/27/1966

PERMIT #: 66409 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E584915 taken from the horse "Charlicito" which finished 1st in the 2nd race on Tuesday, May 14, 2024, did contain Methocarbamol confirmed in blood (4.6 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.16 ng/ml) at the (1 ng/ml) threshold. Methocarbamol is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Barbaran waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Barbaran has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation is one (1) point, giving a total of one (1) point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Barbaran one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

The horse "Chaelicito" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Brazilian Sea
- 2nd) Mr Harry
- 3rd) Keto Friendly
- 4th) Whiskey and Wine
- 5th) Ballot box
- 6th) Incitatusway

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

They Heidenreich Steward

RULING #52

DATE: 06/04/2024

NAME: Keimar Trotman

DOB: 09/26/1997

PERMIT: #68783 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Keimar Trotman in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the 5th race on Sunday, June 2, 2024.

Mr. Trotman is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park in 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

They Heidenreich

RULING #53

DATE: 06/10/2024

NAME: Carlos Inirio

DOB: 05/15/1977

PERMIT #: 65751 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Carlos Inirio is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Inirio failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Mr Mayhem" for the running of the 4th race on Tuesday, June 4, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Philip Heidenreich Steward

Signature of receipt

RULING #54

DATE: 06/07/2024

NAME: Randy Leasure

DOB: 06/22/1988

PERMIT #: 66498- Owner & 65707- Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Groom Randy Leasure is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, June 17, 2024 at 11:00 am in the Stewards office, for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.6.

Mr. Leasure tested positive for THC and Amphetamines. While suspended Mr. Leasure is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #55

DATE: June 10, 2024

TO: Horacio Barbaran

DOB: 05/27/1966

PERMIT #: 66409 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E586474 taken from the horse "Perfect Moon" which finished 1st in the 1st race on Monday, May 20, 2024, did contain Methocarbamol confirmed in blood (2.47 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.17 ng/ml) at the (1 ng/ml) threshold. Methocarbamol is a class 4 drug carrying a C penalty.

Mr. Barbaran waived his right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Barbaran has violated section 178-1-49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. Based on rule #178-1-49.3.m.4 of the Thoroughbred Rules of Racing, Multiple positive tests for the same medication incurred by a trainer prior to delivery of official notice by the Stewards or the Commission may be treated as a single violation.

The permit holder has accumulated (1) one point under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation is one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one and one-half (1 1/2) points pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Barbaran one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

The horse "Perfect Moon" is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be redistributed as follows:

- 1st) Daneland
- 2nd) Zinfatuation
- 3rd) Stayinyourlane
- 4th) Incitatusway
- 5th) Sinaloa
- 6th) Broadway Red

The horseman's bookkeeper is requested to make the necessary adjustments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #56

DATE: June 10, 2024

TO: Crystal Pickett

DOB: 09/24/1980

PERMIT #: 68085 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Industrial Laboratories reported sample #E586453 taken from the horse "It's Only Money" which finished 1st in the 4th race on Sunday, May 19, 2024, did contain Flunixin confirmed in blood (15.1 ng/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.31 ng/ml) at the (3 ng/ml) threshold. Phenylbutazone confirmed in blood at (1.08 pg/ml.) The measurement of uncertainty for the method is (0.05 pg/ml) at the (0.3 pg/ml) threshold. These two drugs constitute a category 3 NSAID Stacking Violation carrying a C penalty (fines only).

Ms. Pickett waived her right to a hearing and elected not to send a split sample. The Board of Stewards concludes that Trainer Crystal Pickett has violated section 178-1-49.6.c.3.a of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited substance violation is the permit holder's first violation in a 365-day period for medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has accumulated (0) zero point under the multiple medication violation point system prior to this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance violation is one-half (1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) point pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules, the Board of Stewards hereby fine Ms. Pickett one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing 178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Thelp Heidenreich Steward

RULING #57

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Randy Leasure

DOB: 06/22/1988

PERMIT #: 66498 Owner & 65707 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing was convened on Monday, June 17, 2024 for Randy Leasure, for testing positive for THC and Amphetamines. Mr. Leasure did attend the hearing.

The Board of Stewards hereby finds Mr. Leasure in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-24.3.b.5. Mr. Leasure is suspended and must produce a negative test and proof of an evaluation proving his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing.

While suspended, Mr. Leasure is denied the grounds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #58

DATE: 06/04/2024

NAME: Mauro Cedillo

DOB: 10/06/1988

PERMIT: #70974 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Mauro Cedillo in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 7th race on Monday, June 3, 2024. Mr. Cedillo was present for the review

Mr. Cedillo is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #59

DATE: 06/04/2024

NAME: Mauro Cedillo

DOB: 10/06/1988

PERMIT: #70974 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Mauro Cedillo in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.f.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times without allowing the horse to respond), 7th race on Monday, June 3, 2024. Mr. Cedillo was present for the review.

Mr. Cedillo is hereby fined one hundred dollars (\$100.00). This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Philip Weidenreich

Signature of receipt

RULING #60

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 01/11/1979

PERMIT: #71793 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Treharne failed to have the horse "Jammin Cameron" present in the paddock for the 1st race on Monday, June 10, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #61

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Richard Hendriks

DOB: 03/05/1964

PERMIT: # 72320 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Richard Hendriks is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Richard Hendriks failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Runnin the Red" for the running of the 3rd race (Maiden Special Weight) on Monday, June 10, 2024. This is the first offense for the horse "Runnin the Red."

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

1000

RULING #62

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Allison Fulmer

DOB: 05/02/1982

PERMIT: # 64308 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Allison Fulmer is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Ms. Fulmer failed to have the horse "Southern Saint" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, June 10, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

RULING #63

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Matias Misael Bravo

DOB: 06/15/2003

PERMIT: # 66217 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Matias Misael Bravo in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 6th race on Tuesday, June 11, 2024. Mr. Bravo was present for the review.

Mr. Bravo is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #64

DATE: 06/17/2024

NAME: Randy Leasure

DOB: 06/22/1988

PERMIT #: 66498 Owner & 65707 Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Owner/Groom Randy Leasure is hereby restored to good standing having provided a negative test and an evaluation determining his condition is such that he may hold a permit and participate in racing.

Mr. Leasure is subject to additional testing at the discretion of the Stewards.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #65

DATE: 06/019/2024

NAME: Jeff Runco

DOB: 09/07/1959

PERMIT: # 68731 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jeff Runco is hereby fined three hundred (\$300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Runco failed to have the horse "Golden Arrow" present in the paddock for the $7^{\rm th}$ race on Tuesday, June 18, 2024, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #66

DATE: 06/24/2024

NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 01/13/1999

PERMIT: #71694 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Jose Leon in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 4th race on Wednesday, June 19, 2024. Mr. Leon was present for the review.

Mr. Leon is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days effective, Sunday, June 30, Monday, July 1, and Tuesday, July 2, 2024. This is his third offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

Per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Leon may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #67

DATE: 06/24/2024

NAME: Keith C. Dickey

DOB: 02/26/1965

PERMIT: # Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Keith Dickey is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Dickey failed to have the horse "Uncle Andrew" present in the paddock for the 1st race on Sunday, June 23, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #68

DATE: 06/24/2024

NAME: Juan M. Nunez

DOB: 07/15/1999

PERMIT: # 65373 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby find Jockey Juan M. Nunez in violation of WV Rule of Racing #178-1-45.7.f.6.C. (Use of the crop from an arm position with the wrist above the helmet), 2nd race on Sunday, June 23, 2024. Mr. Nunez was present for the review.

Mr. Nunez is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his 1st offense in 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Muu Muu

Steward

Philip Heidenreich Steward

Signature of receipt

RULING #69

DATE: 06/25/2024

NAME: Andrew Ramgeet

DOB: 09/21/1963

PERMIT: # 70358 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Andrew Ramgeet in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 4th race on Sunday, June 23, 2024. Mr. Ramgeet was present for the review.

Mr. Ramgeet has been fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #70

DATE: 06/25/2024

NAME: Brandon Tapara

DOB: 09/04/1996

PERMIT: #67589 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Brandon Tapara in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 4th race on Sunday, June 23, 2024. Mr. Tapara was present for the review.

Mr. Tapara has been fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #71

DATE: 06/25/2024

NAME: Marshall Mendez

DOB: 08/28/1995

PERMIT: # 65609 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Marshall Mendez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 5th race on Sunday, June 23, 2024. Mr. Mendez was present for the review.

Mr. Mendez has been fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

RULING #72

DATE: 06/25/2024

NAME: Yan Aviles

DOB: 12/29/2001

PERMIT: # 70919 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Yan Aviles in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 4th race on Sunday, June 23, 2024. Mr. Aviles was present for the review.

Mr. Aviles is fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #73

DATE: 06/26/2024

NAME: Dave Treharne

DOB: 09/27/1983

PERMIT: #71793 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Dave Treharne is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "Later Days" which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on Tuesday, June 25, 2024. Violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Stoward

RULING #74

DATE: 07/03/2024

NAME: Larry Rivelli

DOB: 01/15/1971

PERMIT: #72196 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Larry Rivelli is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "Fit to Fly" which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on Tuesday, July 2, 2024. A violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #75

DATE: 07/03/2024

NAME: Anna Meah

DOB: 08/08/1992

PERMIT: # Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Anna Meah is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "Jungle Juice" which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on Tuesday, July 2, 2024. A violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #76

DATE: 07/02/2024

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 68127 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "Big Rowdy Dan" which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on Monday, July 1, 2024. A violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #77

DATE: 07/02/2024

NAME: Yuri Yaranga

DOB: 09/09/1961

PERMIT: # 70658 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand on Monday, July 1, 2024, the Board of Stewards finds Jockey Yuri Yaranga in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.b.2. Mr. Yaranga was present for the review.

"A jockey shall not ride carelessly or willfully so as to permit his or her mount to interfere with, impede or intimidate any other horse in the race."

"No jockey shall carelessly or willfully jostle, strike or touch another jockey or another jockey's horse or equipment."

Mr. Yaranga is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days, effective Sunday, July 7, Monday, July 8, and Tuesday, July 9, 2024.

Mr. Yaranga's mount "June Gloom", drifted in slightly to "Ry's Revenge" ridden by Kevin Gonzalez nearing the 3/16th pole. Causing interference during the running of the 5th race on Sunday, June 30, 2024. "June Gloom" was disqualified from 2nd and placed 3rd.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Yaranga may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n. You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

They leidenreich Steward

RULING #78

DATE: 07/02/2024

NAME: Henderson Gonzalez

DOB: 03/16/1982

PERMIT: # 72482 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Henderson Gonzalez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 6th race on Sunday, June 30, 2024. Mr. Gonzalez was present for the review.

Mr. Gonzalez is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Charmand

RULING #79

DATE: 07/02/2024

NAME: Gabriel Lagunes

DOB: 09/26/1976

PERMIT: # 66966 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Gabriel Lagunes is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Lagunes failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 6th race on Tuesday, July 2, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Merolennele L

Signature of receipt

RULING #80

DATE: 07/05/2024

NAME: Marshall Mendez

DOB: 08/28/1995

PERMIT: # 65609 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Marhsall Mendez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 6th race on Monday, July 1, 2024. He was present for the review.

Mr. Mendez is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his second offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #81

DATE: 07/05/2024

NAME: Marshall Mendez

DOB: 08/28/1995

PERMIT: # 65609 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Marhsall Mendez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 8th race on Monday, July 1, 2024. He was present for the review.

Mr. Mendez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days. Effective Monday, July 8, Tuesday, July 9, and Wednesday, July 10, 2024. This is his third offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Mendez may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Thely Heidenreeck Steward

RULING #82

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Randolph Gum

DOB: 04/11/1963

PERMIT: #

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-6.2, Randolph Gum is hereby excluded and denied the grounds of Mountaineer Racetrack which is under the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Commission.

Mr. Gum does not have and is not eligible to hold a permit in West Virginia due to being suspended in Louisiana. Mr. Gum has been in restricted areas of Mountaineer causing a disturbance and not having a permit to be in restricted areas.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #83

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Wlaimar Suarez

DOB: 02/22/1979

PERMIT #: 63640 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Trainer Wlaimar Suarez is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine in the amount of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

235 10/18/2023 \$1,000.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #84

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Angel I. Diaz

DOB: 10/31/1998

PERMIT: #71886 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Angel Diaz is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Diaz failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 8th race on Wednesday, July 3, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Signature of receipt Steward

RULING #81

DATE: 07/05/2024

NAME: Marshall Mendez

DOB: 08/28/1995

PERMIT: # 65609 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Marhsall Mendez in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 8th race on Monday, July 1, 2024. He was present for the review.

Mr. Mendez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park race days. Effective Monday, July 8, Tuesday, July 9, and Wednesday, July 10, 2024. This is his third offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.1.f, Mr. Mendez may gallop while suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Thely Heidenreeck Steward

RULING #82

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Randolph Gum

DOB: 04/11/1963

PERMIT: #

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-6.2, Randolph Gum is hereby excluded and denied the grounds of Mountaineer Racetrack which is under the jurisdiction of the West Virginia Racing Commission.

Mr. Gum does not have and is not eligible to hold a permit in West Virginia due to being suspended in Louisiana. Mr. Gum has been in restricted areas of Mountaineer causing a disturbance and not having a permit to be in restricted areas.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #83

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Wlaimar Suarez

DOB: 02/22/1979

PERMIT #: 63640 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following:

Trainer Wlaimar Suarez is hereby restored to good standing after having paid his fine in the amount of one thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars.

235 10/18/2023 \$1,000.00

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #84

DATE: 07/08/2024

NAME: Angel I. Diaz

DOB: 10/31/1998

PERMIT: #71886 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Angel Diaz is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Diaz failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 8th race on Wednesday, July 3, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Signature of receipt Steward

RULING #85

DATE: 07/17/2024

NAME: Devin Cook

DOB: 08/20/1991

PERMIT: # 72526 Owner/Trainer

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-19.5.f, the Board of Stewards hereby revokes the Owner/Trainer permits issued to Devin Cook. Mr. Cook made payment for said permit with a check that was returned with insufficient funds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #86

DATE: 07/15/2024

NAME: Richard Vickers

DOB: 07/29/1971

PERMIT: # 64225 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Richard Vickers is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Vickers failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Tapaway" for the running of the 4^{th} race on Sunday, July 14, 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Steward

RULING #87

DATE: 07/15/2024

NAME: Michael E. Jones, Jr.

DOB: 05/18/1978

PERMIT: #62894 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Michael E. Jones, Jr. is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "Xcellent Start" which was scheduled to run in the 1st race on Sunday, July 14, 2024. A violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #88

DATE: 07/17/2024

NAME: Angel Figuerioa

DOB: 11/16/1994

PERMIT: # 72527 Groom

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-19.5.f, the Board of Stewards hereby revoke the Groom permit issued to Angel Figuerioa. Mr. Figuerioa made payment for said permit with a check that was returned with insufficient funds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #89

DATE: 07/17/2024

NAME: Samuel Pagan

DOB: 11/02/1997

PERMIT: # 72528 Groom

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-19.5.f, the Board of Stewards hereby revoke the Groom permit issued to Samuel Pagan. Mr. Pagan made payment for said permit with a check that was returned with insufficient funds.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #90

DATE: 07/17/2024

NAME: Yuri Yaranga

DOB: 09/09/1961

PERMIT: # 70658 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

A hearing notice was hand delivered to Jockey Yuri Yaranga on Monday, July 16, 2024 for a hearing in the Stewards stand on Tuesday, July 17, 2024 at 6:15 pm. Mr. Yaranga signed the notice showing receipt of said notice. Mr. Yaranga was present for the hearing.

After conducting the hearing, the Board of Stewards hereby find Mr. Yaranga in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.b.2.

Causing interference to #8 "Lucky Stepper" and striking said horse across the face during the running of the 8th race on Wednesday, July 10, 2024 while aboard #4 "Yo Yo Mon"

Mr. Yaranga is hereby suspended ten (10) calendar days effective Monday, July 22, 2024 through and including Wednesday, July 31, 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #91

DATE: 07/20/2024

NAME: Kyle Gilbert

DOB: 03/01/1996

PERMIT: #71394 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Kyle Gilbert in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 5th race on Sunday, July 14, 2024. Mr. Gilbert was present for the review

Mr. Gilbert is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Stoward

RULING #92

DATE: 07/23/2024

NAME: Robert Inman

DOB: 07/19/1952

PERMIT: #73014 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Robert Inman is hereby fined three hundred (\$300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. "Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is entered."

Mr. Inman failed to have the horse "Rose's Pepino" present in the paddock for the 2nd race on Tuesday, July 23, 2024, necessitating a late scratch. (Scratch to re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #93

DATE: 07/24/2024

NAME: Dereck Lopez

DOB: 07/23/2003

PERMIT: # 73002 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Dereck Lopez is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Lopez failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 8th race on Tuesday, July 23, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Steward

Philip Heidenreich Steward

RULING #94

DATE: 07/23/2024

NAME: Matias Misael Bravo

DOB: 06/15/2003

PERMIT: # 66376 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Matias Misael Bravo is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Bravo failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 2nd race on Monday, July 22, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his first offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Philip Wardenreich Steward

RULING

RULING #95

DATE: 07/23/2024

NAME: Matias Misael Bravo

DOB: 06/15/2003

PERMIT: # 66376 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Apprentice Jockey Matias Misael Bravo is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b "A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing."

Mr. Bravo failed to fulfill his riding engagement for the 5th race on Tuesday, July 23, 2024, necessitating a late rider change. This is his second offense for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Philip Holdmold Steward

RULING #96

DATE: 07/26/2024

NAME: Joam Toledo

DOB: 12/04/1997

PERMIT: # 70918 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Joam Toledo in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 5th race on Monday, July 22, 2024. Mr. Toledo was not present for the review and was represented by Jockey Kevin Gonzalez.

Mr. Toledo is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #97

DATE: 07/29/2024

NAME: Carlos Olivo Inirio

DOB: 05/15/1977

PERMIT: #65751 Trainer

Trainer Carlos Olivo Inirio is hereby fined three hundred (\$300.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g Failure to have the horse "Tap Em" present in paddock for the 2nd race on Monday, July 29, 2024 necessitating a late scratch, (scratch re-enter).

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #98

DATE: 07/30/2024

NAME: John T. Brown

DOB: 06/18/1957

PERMIT: # 63150 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer John T. Brown is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 "its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association's racing secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race."

Mr. Brown failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for the horse "Dunwoody" for the running of the 6th race on Monday, July 29, 2024, necessitating a late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

Philip Hordernew Steward

RULING #99

DATE: 08/03/2024

NAME: Bailey Weatherly

DOB: 07/09/1998

PERMIT: # 70813 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Steward's stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Apprentice Jockey Bailey Weatherly in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.f.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race), 4th race on Tuesday, July 30, 2024. Mr. Weatherly was present for the review.

Mr. Weatherly is hereby fined one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. This is his first offense at Mountaineer Park for 2024.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward

Steward

RULING #100

DATE: 08/04/2024

NAME: Krista N Hetrick

DOB: 05/29/1995

PERMIT: # 64713 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Krista Hetrick is hereby fined two hundred (\$200.00) dollars for the late scratch of the horse "My Buddy B" which was scheduled to run in the 6th race on Sunday, August 4, 2024. A violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of \$500.00.

Chief Steward